
Tuesday, 26 September 2017
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Planning Committee
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Planning Committee meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall 
which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or 
access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue 
badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car 
park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

MEMBERS: Councillor Murray (Chairman); Councillor Coles (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Choudhury, Jenkins, Miah, Murdoch, 
Robinson and Taylor

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2017.  (Pages 1 - 10)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and 
of other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

Public Document Pack



2

4 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business 
to be added to the agenda.

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the 
Committee from a member of the public or from a Councillor in respect 
of planning applications/items listed and that these applications/items 
are taken at the commencement of the meeting.

6 7 Upperton Road.  Application ID: 170813.  (Pages 11 - 30)

7 20 Upperton Road.  Application ID: 170964.  (Pages 31 - 44)

8 26 Walnut Tree Walk.  Application ID: 170759.  (Pages 45 - 50)

9 125 Langney Road.  Application ID: 170928.  (Pages 51 - 62)

10 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications.  

Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each report.

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are 
not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance.

Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda item is 
introduced.

Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest.

In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a pending 
notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to the meeting by 
the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer within 28 
days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 

Public Right of Address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a matter 
which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing by no later than 12 Noon, 2 
working days before the meeting e.g. if the meeting is on a Tuesday, received by 12 
Noon on the preceding Friday).  The request should be made to Local Democracy at 
the address listed below.  The request may be made by letter, fax or electronic mail.  
For further details on the rules about speaking at meetings please contact Local 
Democracy.

Registering to speak – Planning Applications - If you wish to address the 
committee regarding a planning application you need to register your interest with the 
Development Control Section of the Planning Division or Local Democracy within 21 



3

days of the date of the site notice or neighbour notification letters (detail of dates 
available on the Council’s website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk/planningapplications).

Requests made beyond this date cannot normally be accepted.   This can be done by 
telephone, letter, fax, e-mail or by completing the local democracy or planning 
contact forms on the Council's website.

Please note:  Objectors will only be allowed to speak where they have already 
submitted objections in writing, new objections must not be introduced when 
speaking. 

Further Information 
Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and other related information 
is also available from Local Democracy.

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel: (01323) 415023/415021  Text Relay: 18001 01323 410000,   Fax: (01323) 
410322
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk 

http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/planningapplications
mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Tuesday, 29 August 2017
at 6.00 pm

Planning Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Murray (Chairman) Councillor Coles (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Choudhury, Jenkins, Miah, Murdoch, Robinson and 
Taylor

27 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as an accurate 
record.

28 Apologies for absence. 

There were none. 

29 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

Councillor Coles advised the Chairman that she would withdraw from the 
room whilst minute 35 St Andrews United Reform Church, Cornfield 
[...]
round of public consultation the 
granting of permission be delegated to the Senior Specialist Advisor for 
Planning, in consultation with the Chair, and subject to the following 
conditions: 1) Time (implement within 3 years) 2) Drawings (in accordance 
with the approved drawings) 3) Hours of operation (to limit the hours of use 
to those applied for)

Informative:
Licencing requirements

32 5 Meads Street.  Application ID: 170022. 

Proposed change of use from Class A2 (Financial and professional services) 
to Class C3 (residential Dwelling), and two floor rear extension – MEADS.

This item was withdrawn.

33 21 Susans Road and 10 Pevensey Road.  Application ID: 170725. 

Full height extension to side of Susans Road elevation (north west 
elevation) with false pitch roof and front facing windows and door to street, 
infilled shop window on Susans Road elevation to be replaced with door to 
street and window, two roof lights to rear, installation of light wells (to 
street) with associated lower ground floor door and window configurations 
and decorative railings to be installed along road- facing frontages.  
Conversion of shop unit to residential with all associated internal alterations 
and removal of shopfront on Pevensey Road elevation to provide bay 
window.  Development will result in net increase of three dwellings, 6 to 9 
(revised description) – DEVONSHIRE.

Conservation Area Advisory Group considered the application on 22 August 
2017 and commented as follows:

The Group agreed that the proposal would enhance the surrounding 
Conservation Area.

Page 2



3
Planning

Tuesday, 29 August 2017

This was supported by the Specialist Advisor for Conservation  who had no 
objections and further commented:

This application sought consent for adaptations to a prominent corner 
building located in the Town Centre and Seafront Conservation Area.  The 
surrounding area was busy and vibrant, with a diversity of retail and 
residential uses, and with considerable cur
[...]
on of 28 residential flats – 
DEVONSHIRE.

Mr Aggrawaral, applicant, addressed the committee stating that the hotel 
had been empty for some time and that he had failed to secure funding for 
the holiday let part of the development.

The committee discussed the application and agreed that holiday let 
provision was an important part of this development and for the future of 
tourism in Eastbourne.

Page 3



4
Planning
Tuesday, 29 August 2017

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission be refused on the grounds that 
the proposed loss of this holiday accommodation provision in the Primary 
Sector of the Tourist Accommodation Area identified by the Tourist 
Accommodation Retention SPD is considered to be harmful to the character, 
form and function of this area which would be likely to affect the local 
tourist economy and as such is found to be discordant with Policy TO2 of 
the Eastbourne Borough Plan in conjunction with the Tourist 
Accommodation Retention SPD.

Appeal:
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning 
Inspectorate, is considered to be written representations.

35 Site 8, Sovereign Harbour.  Application ID: 170685 and 170885. 

Application for variation of condition 2 of reserved matters granted 9 June 
2015 for the development of the site for 8 dwellings, open space and berth 
holder facilities following grant of outline planning permission (Ref: 
141469); amendments are to paving to public open space, retaining tarmac 
drive on the north and south sides of the site, reconfiguration to planters in 
public open space, changes to proposed street furniture, new planting 
arrangement, re-arrangement of shared access and parking area, and 
amendments to planting edging in public open space.

170885 (DOC)

Application for approval of details reserved by condition 171 (SurfaceWater 
Drainage), 178 (Surface Water Drainage - Highways), 179 (Proposed 
Construction Details of Roads), 196 (Infiltration of SurfaceWater) and 198 
(Foul Sewerage Disposal) of planning permission granted2 December 2014 
for the development of Site 8 for up to 8 dwellings, open space and berth 
holder facilities (Ref: 131002) (Previously approved 160092) – 
SOVEREIGN.

The committee was advised that the discharge of condition application in 
relation to amendments to the drainage strategy for the site had been 
withdrawn. Instead the developer would commence the drainage strategy 
approved under discharge of condition application Ref: 160092. The 
approved drainage strategy used soakaways to discharge surface water 
from the site. East Sussex County Council Suds Team had confirmed that 
the changing of the surface from permeable to impermeable was acceptable 
in terms of the drainage scheme. The use of impermeable block paving 
would not impact on this drainage system as the open space was drained 
through gully’s to the soakaway. 

Mr Bannerman, on behalf of the Sovereign Harbour Residents Association, 
addressed the committee in objection stating that he had concerns about 
the non-permeable paving and the run off into the harbour.

Members discussed the application and felt that the developer had been 
aware of the issues relating to the paving, tarmac and levels and planting 
and that public consultation had been instrumental in forming the current 
application.  

Page 4



5
Planning

Tuesday, 29 August 2017

The Specialist Advisor Planning queried whether there were any 
amendments to the scheme that could be supported, Members felt that 
none of the amendments were acceptable.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission be refused on the grounds that 
1) by virtue of the increased ground levels and therefore additional steps 
between the walk-ways the public open space would be less 
inclusive/accessible to all members of the public, the retention of the 
tarmac areas would be out of keeping with the wider Harbour area within 
which all public footpa
[...]
ncillor Smart, Ward Councillor, addressed the committee in objection 
stating that the scheme was a gross over development.  He also expressed 
concerns about the validity of the parking survey.

Mr Winch, on behalf of the applicant, addressed the committee in response 
stating that the development would provide much needed accommodation.  

Page 5



6
Planning
Tuesday, 29 August 2017

The spire, façade and roof would be retained.  He also advised that a 
Construction Management Plan would be submitted.

The committee discussed the application and did not feel that parking was 
an issue in this town centre location.

A motion to refuse the application proposed by Councillor Taylor and 
seconded by Councillor Murdoch was lost 3 votes to 4. 

NB: Councillor Coles withdrew from the room whilst this application was 
considered.

RESOLVED: (By 4 votes to 3) That permission be granted subject to 
S106 to cover local employment initiatives and affordable housing delivery 
and the following conditions: 1) Time Limit 2) Approved Drawings 3) 
External materials 4) Hard and soft landscaping 5) Demolition and 
construction method statement outlining:

 Building recording prior to demolition
 how salvaged materials key features will be removed/stored and 

reused
  façade retention safeguarded
 Hours of operation
 Site storage and welfare facilities
 Routes for demolition and delivery vehicles
 Parking regimes for construction workers vehicles

6) SUDS 7) Parking to be provided and made available before use 
commences 8) cycle parking provided and made available before use 
commences 9) Refuse/recycling before the uses commences 10) No 
occupation until access have been constructed 11) No surface water to 
discharge onto the highway 12) Details of dropped kerbs to be supplied 
13) Travel Plan to be submitted

37 The Pilot Pub, 89 Meads Street.  Application ID: 170822. 

Two storey extension to the rear of existing building to include demolition of 
the existing disabled toilet 
[...]
ewing the Council's performance on a backward 
rolling two year basis, the detail of which was highlighted in paragraph 2.2 
of the report.
 
If the Council were identified as not complying with these standards/criteria 
they would be declared as ‘non performing’ and formal designation would 
follow.  

Speed of Decision - It is considered that there was significant headroom 
against these targets and as such the risk of Special Measures for Non-
Performance was low, however given the low volumes of major applications 
there was the potential for volatility in the performance.

Officers were encouraged to negotiate an extension of time with the 
applicant and / or developer to mitigate the risk level.
 
Quality of Decision – Members were advised that given the very low 
volumes of major applications progressed within the survey period, the 
implications of this were that a small number of appeal decisions could have 
a significant impact upon performance.  Given the huge potential swing in 
performance given the very low volumes involved that there is a very high 
risk of the Council falling under special measures in this category.  Officers 
would advise on the this issue when major applications were discussed at 
future meetings and Members were requested to mindful of the impact and 
consequences of refusing major applications.
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

42 Appeal Decision. 

1) 2 Moy Avenue.  The appeal was dismissed by the Inspector.

43 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

The meeting closed at 9.00 pm

Councillor Murray (Chairman)

Page 10



App. No:
170813

Decision Due Date:
26th September 2017

Ward: 
Upperton

Officer: 
Thea Petts

Site visit date: 
Various

Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 22nd September 2017

Neighbour Con Expiry: 22nd September 2017

Press Notice(s): 22nd September 2017

Over 8/13 week reason: To accommodate amendments to scheme

Location: 7 Upperton Road, Eastbourne

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to form 58 
sheltered apartments (38 one bedroom and 20 two bedroom) for the elderly 
including communal facilities, access, car parking and landscaping. (Similar to 
previously submitted application, PC/150803, but with fewer units)(amended 
scheme)     

Applicant: Mr Alex King

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions and delegate to the Senior 
Specialist Advisor to modify the S.106 Agreement attached to 150803 to 
deliver local labour initiatives.

Executive Summary:
This application is reported to Planning committee as it relates to a major 
application.

The application proposal is highly similar to the scheme approved under ref: 
150803 (please see previous report for reference below current report), 
however the building has been reduced in size and the number of units 
proposed has been reduced by 3 apartments in order to accommodate 
exiting below ground infrastructure.

The scheme is still considered supportable in this strategic location and as 
such, is recommended for conditional approval and subject to retaining 
control over local labour issues. 

The former committee report for 150803 is appended as Appendix No 1.
 
Proposed development:
The scheme is essentially the same as the previously approved scheme for 
new sheltered housing for the elderly (ref: 150803), but with a reduction in 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



size of the building and number of units to be provided (curtailing of the 
south east end of the building).

Changes from the previously approved scheme include:
 Reduction in the number of units created from 61 to 58
 The number of 2 bedroom units has reduced to 19 (from 24)
 The number of 1 bedroom units has increased to 39 (from 37)
 The length of the building has been reduced by approx. 4m on the 

south east side adjacent to the Council/post office car park
 The footprint of the approved scheme was approximately 945m2 and 

the current scheme has an approxi
[...]
September 2015

Neighbour Con Expiry: 10/09/15

Press Notice(s)Published: 25/08/15

Over 8/13 week reason: Reported to Committee within statutory 
framework

Location: 7 Upperton Road, Eastbourne

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment  to form circa 
61 one and two bed sheltered apartments for the elderly including communal 
facilities, access, car parking and landscaping       

Applicant: Mr Alex King

Recommendation: Subject to S106 covering local employment issues and 
age of resident entry to the scheme then planning permission should be 
granted subject to conditions outlined within this report.

Executive Summary:-

The application relates to redevelopment of the former Caffyns Garage site 
on Upperton Road. The proposed use and scale of development accords the 
local policies contained within the development plan including the Eastbourne 
Town Centre Local Plan (ETCLP) and as such there are no objections in 
principle to the proposed redevelopment.

It is considered that the location, design and siting of the building is such 
that it would not give rise to a material loss of amenity sufficient to justify a 
refusal of planning permission.

Page 14



The proposed use is considered to meet a local need and the level/density of 
off street parking is deemed to be acceptable for this client group.

Issues over demolition and construction access are to be controlled via 
planning condition.

Subject to a S106 (Legal Agreement) covering local employment issues and 
age of resident entry to the scheme then planning permission should be 
granted subject to conditions outlined within this report.

Town Centre Action Plan adopted November 2013
TC1 Character Areas
TC2 Town Centre Structure – ‘Improved appearance from Upperton Road
TC3 Mixed use developments
TC6 Residential development within the Town Centre.
TC9 Development Quality 
TC10 Building Frontages and Elevations
TC11 Building heights
TC12 Servicing Access and Storage
TC15 Parking
TC17 
[...]
to be licensed by ESCC prior to 
commencement.
Reason: In the interests of highway.

19. Prior to demolition works commencing on site a Traffic Management 
Scheme, including details of the loading lay by in Upperton Road shall 
be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in 
consultation with the Highway Authority.  This shall include the size of 
vehicles, routing of vehicles and hours of operation. (Given the busy 
nature of the approach roads the hours of delivery/ collection should 
avoid peak traffic flow times) 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and for the benefit and 
convenience of the public at large

20. During any form of earthworks and/or excavations that are carried out 
as part of the development, suitable vehicle wheel washing equipment 
should be provided within the site, to the approval of the Planning 
Authority, to prevent contamination and damage to the adjacent roads
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and for the benefit and 
convenience of the public at large

21. The development shall not be occupied until parking areas have been 
provided in accordance with the approved plans and the areas shall 
thereafter be retained for that use and shall not be used other than for 
the parking of motor vehicles
Reason: To ensure the safety of persons and vehicles entering and 
leaving the access and proceeding along the highway

.......................................................................
Leigh Palmer

Senior Specialist Advisor

Page 30



App. No: 
170964 (PPP)

Decision Due Date: 
21 September 2017

Ward: 
Upperton

Officer: 
Anna Clare

Site visit date: 
11 September 2017

Type: Planning 
Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 26 August 2017

Neighbour Con Expiry: 26 August 2017

Press Notice(s): n/a

Over 8/13 week reason: Committee cycle and extension of time 
agreed

Location: 20 Upperton Road, Eastbourne

Proposal: Add two additional floors (Seventh and Eighth) to existing 
building to provide 7 new flats, alter sixth floor elevations, replace and 
enhance windows and doors from ground level to sixth floor including 
new entrance and vertical features to elevations. Form access and 
balconies to and from South facing first floor flats.  Externally add 
refuse and cycle stores, compounds for electric sub-station and parking 
and alter both access ways onto Upperton Road.   

Applicant: Mr Zach Chaudry

Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to conditions

Executive Summary:
This application is being reported to planning committee at the discretion of the 
Senior Specialist Advisor in order to seek Members views/comments on the issues 
relating to this form of development.

This application follows an application under Prior Approval under Class O, part 3 
of schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development 
Order) 2015 (As amended) for the change of use of the former operational offices 
of the East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service (ESF&R), to 73 residential units. 

This application proposed to erect an additional two storeys onto the roof of the 
existing building to provide an additional 7 residential flats (80 in total); further 
alterations to facilitate the change of use are also proposed as part of the 
application.

The proposal is considered acceptable in principle, the alterations to the building 
and site are considered acceptable in terms of the bulk and scale of the proposal 
and the detailed design will preserve the character of the adjacent Upperton 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Conservation Area. As such it is recommended that the application should be 
supported given the benefits of the proposal and the lack of any significant or 
demonstrable harm to warrant the refusal of the application.

Relevant Planning Policies: 

National Planning Policy Framework
4. Promoting sustainable transport
6. Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes
7. Requiring good design
12. Conserving or enhancing the historic environmen
[...]
Water Informative

Page 42



Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be 
followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is 
considered to be written representations.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



App.No: 
170759 (HHH)

Decision Due Date: 
2 August 2017

Ward: 
Ratton

Officer: 
Danielle Durham

Site visit date: 
27 June 2017

Type: Householder

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 14th August 2017

Neighbour Con Expiry: 14 August 2017

Press Notice(s): NA

Over 8/13 week reason: Committee cycle

Location: Ashridge, 26 Walnut Tree Walk, Eastbourne

Proposal: Proposed rooms in roof with front dormers and rear dormers 
together with new front porch. (amended description)        

Applicant: Mr P Rogers

Recommendation: Approve Conditionally 

Executive Summary: This application has been called to planning committee by the 
ward councillor in order to allow them the opportunity to address Members with their 
views/comments.

Applicaton relates to a front porch and the conversion of the existing loft space into a 
fourth bedroom with ensuite. The conversion of loft space is supported by two dormer 
windows and one rooflight to the front elevation and two dormer windows to the rear. It 
is considered that the proposed design and scale of the dormer windows are appropriate 
to the character of the host dwelling and would not materially affect the character of the 
site or surrounding area.

Scheme is recommended for approval. 

Planning Status: 
A residential property in a predominantly residential area  

Constraints:
Area of High Townscape Value
Area of High Townscape Value

Relevant Planning Policies: 
National Planning Policy Framework

Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan Policies 2013
C12 Ratton & Willingdon Village Neighbourhood Policy
D5 Housing

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



High Value Neighbourhoods
D10 Historic Environment
Archaeological Notification Area
D10a Design
Area of Hi
[...]
cal people is 
set out above.  The human rights considerations have been taken into account fully in 
balancing the planning issues; and furthermore the proposals will not result in any 
breach of the Equalities Act 2010.

Conclusion:
It is considered that the proposed development will not negatively impact the amenity of 
the occupiers of surrounding properties or be detrimental to the character and 
appearance of the area. Proposal therefore complies with local and national policies.

Recommendation: 
Approve conditionally

Conditions:
1) time limit
2) Approved drawings

Informatives
1) It is recommended to seek permission from the covenant holder, if permission is 

required under a covenant to perform alterations to the property.

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be followed, 
taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is considered to be 
written representations.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



App.  No:
170928

Decision Due Date:
27 October 2017

Ward: 
Devonshire

Officer: 
Thea Petts

Site visit date: 
11th September 2017

Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 25th August 2017

Neighbour Con Expiry: 25th August 2017

Press Notice(s): 25th August 2017

Over 8/13 week reason: committee cycle and an extension of time sought.

Location: Coda Bar, 125 Langney Road, Eastbourne

Proposal: Demolition of existing Coda bar Class A4 and erection of a 4 storey 
building to provide 10 residential apartments with associated secure parking, 
cycle storage, refuse and recycling storage, amenity space and external 
landscaping.      

Applicant: Mr Gary Ablewhite

Recommendation: Approve conditionally and subject to S.106 Agreement for 
Local Labour initiatives

Executive Summary:
This application is being reported to planning committee as it is a major 
application.

Scheme proposes the demolition of the existing building (Coda Bar) and 
replacement with 10 fl
[...]
mpletion of archaeological works

12. No bonfires
13. No contaminated materials to be brought on site

Informatives:
1) Southern water - connection to sewer

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2017.
	6 7 Upperton Road.  Application ID: 170813.
	7 20 Upperton Road.  Application ID: 170964.
	8 26 Walnut Tree Walk.  Application ID: 170759.
	9 125 Langney Road.  Application ID: 170928.



Minutes of the meeting


1

Tuesday, 26 September 
2017

at 6.00 pm

Planning Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Murray (Chairman) Councillor Coles (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Choudhury, Miah, Robinson, Taylor, di Cara (as 
substitute for Murdoch) and Metcalfe (as substitute for Jenkins)

44 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2017 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as an accurate 
record.

45 Apologies for absence. 

Councillors Jenkins and Murdoch.

46 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

Councillor Taylor declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 7 (minute 
48), 20 Upperton Road, as a member of the Fire Authority.  The building 
was formerly owned and occupied by East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service 
and Councillor Taylor therefore felt that it could be considered that he had 
predetermined his decision on the application.  Councillor Taylor withdrew 
from the room whilst this item was considered and did not vote thereon.

47 7 Upperton Road.  Application ID: 170813. 

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to form 58 sheltered 
apartments (38 one bedroom and 20 two bedroom) for the elderly including 
communal facilities, access, car parking and landscaping. (Similar to 
previously submitted application, PC/150803, but with fewer 
units)(amended scheme) – UPPERTON.

Mr Hatt, on behalf of the applicant, addressed the committee stating that 
the reduction in the size of the building was necessary due to the discovery 
of major electric cabling which ran through the site.  He also stated that the 
proposed reduction would not impact on separation distances or parking 
provision.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That permission be granted subject to a S.106 
Agreement for Local Labour Initiatives.

Informative:



2
Planning
Tuesday, 26 September 2017

Southern Water connection application required.
Conditions to mirror earlier consent.

48 20 Upperton Road.  Application ID: 170964. 

Add two additional floors (seventh and eighth) to existing building to 
provide 7 new flats, alter sixth floor elevations, replace and enhance 
windows and doors from ground level to sixth floor including new entrance 
and vertical features to elevations. Form access and balconies to and from 
south facing first floor flats.  Externally add refuse and cycle stores, 
compounds for electric sub-station and parking and alter both access ways 
onto Upperton Road – UPPERTON.

Mr Whiteman addressed the committee in objection stating that two further 
storeys would make the building even more dominant and out of keeping 
with the surrounding area.  He also expressed concerns regarding parking 
in the vicinity which were currently already an issue.

Mr Chaudury, applicant, addressed the committee in response stating that 
the additional floors and penthouse apartments had been designed to 
maximise the view for future residents and raise the profile of the building.  
He also stated that the building would be enhanced through the proposed 
additional features and the landscaping would soften the impact of the 
additional floors.

Members were advised that the agent had submitted revised drawings 
altering the external cladding and appearance.  These drawings had not 
been consulted on and had been bought to the committee for consideration.

The committee discussed the application and agreed that they preferred the 
original submission, which included the teal ceramic cladding to the 
proposed additional floors.  The committee felt that two further storeys 
would be excessive and over-dominant and requested that the Senior 
Specialist Advisor for Planning negotiate a reduction in height to just one 
additional floor.

NB: Councillor Taylor withdrew from the room whilst this item was 
considered.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) 

1) That the item be deferred to allow the Senior Specialist Advisor for 
Planning to negotiate a reduction in the height of the building, and 

2) That the result of those negotiations be reported back to the committee 
for consideration.

49 26 Walnut Tree Walk.  Application ID: 170759. 

Proposed rooms in roof with front dormers and rear dormers together with 
new front porch. (amended description) – RATTON.    



3
Planning

Tuesday, 26 September 2017

Mr Thornton, Chairman of the Old Ratton Residents Association, addressed 
the committee in objection stating that the proposals were out of keeping 
with the surrounding area as no other properties had dormer windows to 
the front.

Councillor Belsey, Ward Councillor, addressed the committee in objection 
stating that the dormers to the front of the property were out of keeping 
with the character of the surrounding area.

Trevor Rogers, on behalf of the applicant, addressed the committee in 
response, stating that traditional materials would be used in the 
development.  He also said that the neighbours surrounding the property 
were all in support of the proposals. 

Members were advised that six letters of support had been received 
commenting that the proposals would conform to the wider character of the 
area.

The committee discussed the application and considered that the dormers 
should have gable ends to the front of the building to mirror the existing 
lower floor and requested that the Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning 
negotiate with the applicant to make those amendments.  

NB: Councillors Miah and Murray arrived during consideration of this item 
and took no part in the debate or vote thereon).

RESOLVED: (By 5 votes with 1 abstention) 

1) That this item be deferred to allow the Senior Specialist Advisor for 
Planning to negotiate a amendments to the front dormer windows, and 

2) That, subject to the satisfactory outcome of those negotiations, the 
decision to grant permission be delegated to the Senior Specialist Advisor 
for Planning in consultation with the Chairman.

Informative:
It is recommended to seek permission from the covenant holder, if 
permission is required under a covenant to perform alterations to the 
property.

50 125 Langney Road.  Application ID: 170928. 

Demolition of existing Coda bar Class A4 and erection of a 4 storey building 
to provide 10 residential apartments with associated secure parking, cycle 
storage, refuse and recycling storage, amenity space and external 
landscaping – DEVONSHIRE.

The committee was advised that the applicant had sought a deferral on the 
application to allow them to resolve some access issues that had been 
raised by Southern Water.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the item be deferred to allow the 
applicants to resolve access issues with Southern Water.



4
Planning
Tuesday, 26 September 2017

51 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

The meeting closed at 7.04 pm

Councillor Murray (Chairman)


